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From Principal Deputy Inspector G neral 
i 

Sub,ect Review of the Island Peer Review Organization’s Full and Partial Dxials of Medical 
Assistance Claims That Have Not Been Recovered by New York Stoic 
(A-02-92-01009) 

To 

William Toby, Jr. 

Acting Administrator 

Health Care Financing Administration 


This memorandum alerts you to the issuance on April 9, 1993, 

of our final audit report. A copy is attached. The purpose of our audit was to 

determine if New York State (NYS) recovered the Island Peer Review Organization’s 

(IPRO) full and partial denials of Medicaid claims and to determine if the Federal 

Government received its proper share of these denied claims. Our review was limited 

to IPRO’s denial determinations for admissions prior to January 1, 1988 with service 
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IPRO’s denial determinations for admissions after January 1, 1988. 

Section 1903 (d)(3)(c) of the Social Security Act (the Act) requires that when an 
overpayment is identified, the State shall have 60 days to recover or attempt to 
recover the overpayment from the provider. The Act further states that irrespective 
of whether or not the recovery is actually made. the Federal Government is to receive 
its portion of the overpayment after the 60-day period has ended. 

Our review determined that although the IPRO had reported its Medicaid denial 
determinations to the NYS Depllrtment of Health, the State had not taken action to 
recoup the affected Medicaid funds or credit the Federal Government with its share cif 
the denials. The IPRO denial determinations were communicated to the State in 198X 
and 1989, but as of January 3 1, lW2, the date we used for making our review 
determinations. [IO recoupment action had been taken by the State. In our opinion, 
this occurred because of inrernal confusion between various offices within the State as 
to who was responsible for making the recoveries. As a result, the State did not 
recoup $13,784,849 in overpayments identified over 3 years ago. In addition, the State 
did not credit the Federal Government with its share of the overpayments totaling 
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$5256,013 within 60 days of discovery. Appendix A of our audit report identifies the 
affected providers and the amount each provider owes. This information will permit 
NYS to quickly recover the $13,784,849 in identified overpayments from the providers. 

We are recommending that the State immediately return $5,256,013 to the Federal 
Governmsnt. Additionally, we are recommending that the State ensure that all denial 
determinations identified by peer review organizations are recovered timely and that 
the Federal share is returned in accordance with the provisions of the Act. 

In their comments, State officials contend that approximately $4.9 million in recoveries 
have been made to date and that the remaining identified overpayments are being 
reviewed and recoveries will be made. However, the State did not specifically indicate 
what portion (if any) of the $5,256,013 Federal share amount identified in our report 
has been returned to the Federal Government. Regional officials of the Health Care 
Financing Administration generally concurred with the findings and recommendations 
contained in our report. 

For further information, contact: 
John Tournour 

cRegional Ins,mpp+or General 
for Audit Services, Region II 

(212) 264-4620 

Attachment 
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Department of Health and Human Services 

OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

REVIEW OF THE ISLAND PEER REVIEW ORGANIZATION’S FULL 

AND PARTIAL DENIALS OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE CLAIMS THAT 


HAVE NOT BEEN RECOVERED BY NEW YORK STATE 


NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

ALBANY, NEW YORK 


FOR ADMISSIONS PRIOR TO JANUARY 1, 1988 

WITH SERVICE DATES BElVVEEN 


JANUARY 1, 1987 AND FEBRUARY 28, 1988 


The designation of the tinancial or management practices as questionable or a recommendation for the 
disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, as well as other conclusions and recommendations in this report, 
represent the findings and opinions of the HHSIOlGIOt?ice of Audit Services. Finei determination on 
these matters will be made by authorized officials of the HHS operating divisions. 
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Office Of Inspector General 

Offlce Of Audlt Servlces 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

Region II 

Jacob K Javlts Federal Bulldlng 

26 Federal Plaza 

APR-91993 New York, NY 10278 

Our Reference: Common Identification No. A-02-92-01009 


Ms. Mary Jo Bane 

Commissioner 

New York State Department 


of Social Setices 

40 North Pearl Street 

Albany, New York 12243 


Dear Ms. Bane: 


Enclosed for your information and use are two copies of a HHS/OIG Office of Audit 

Services report titled “Review of the Island Peer Review Organization’s Full and 

Partial Denials of Medical Assistance Claims That Have Not Been Recovered by 

New York State.” Our audit covered admissions prior to January 1, 1988 with service 

dates between January 1, 1987 and February 28, 1988. 


If you have any questions or comments on the enclosed report, please contact 

Mr. Timothy Horgan. Audit Manager, at (212) 264-1297. 


Sincerely yours, 

g John Tournour 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services 

(2) Enclosures 



Offlca Of Inspector General 

Offlce Of Audit Servlces 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 

Region II 

Jacob K. Javns Federal Bulldlng 

28 Federal Plaza 

New York, NY 10278 

Our Reference: Common Identification Number A-02-92-01009 


Ms. Mary Jo Bane 

Commissioner 

New York State Department 


of Social Services 

40 North Pearl Street 

Albany, New York 12243 


Dear Ms. Bane: 


This is to advise you of the results of our REVIEW OF THE ISLAND PEER 

REVIEW ORGANIZATION’S FULL AND PARTIAL DENIALS OF MEDICAL 

ASSISTANCE CLAIMS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN RECOVERED BY 

NEW YORK STATE. The purpose of our review was to determine if New York 

State (NYS) recovered the Island Peer Review Organization’s (IPRO) full and partial 

denials of Medicaid claims and to determine if the Federal Government received its 

proper share of these denials. Our audit was limited to IPRO’s denial determinations 

for admissions prior to January 1, 1988 with setice dates between January 1, 1987 and 

February 28, 1988. 


Our review determined that NYS has not recouped $13,784,849 related to 3,406 full 

and partial denials of Medicaid claims identified by the IPRO. Of this amount, 

$10,529,450 was applicable to Federal financial participation (FFP) of which the 

Federal share was $5,256,013. We also found that the Federal Government has not 

been properly credited with its share of these denials. 


Section 1903 (d)(3)(c) of the Social Security Act requires that when an overpayment is 

identified, the State shall have 60 days to recover or attempt to recover the 

everpayment from the provider. The Act further states that irrespective of whether or 

not the recovery is actually made, the Federal Government is to receive its portion of 

the overpayment after the 60-day period has ended. 
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Our review noted that although IPRO had reported its Medicaid denial determinations 
to the NYS Department of Health (DOH), the State had not taken action to recoup 
the affected Medicaid funds or credit the Federal Government with its share of the 
denials. The IPRO denial determinations were communicated to the State in 1988 
and 1989, but as of January 31, 1992, the date we used for making our review 
determinations, no recoupment action had been taken by the State. In our opinion, 
this occurred because of internal confusion between various offices within the State as 
to who was responsible for making the recoveries. As a result, the State failed to 
recoup $13,784,849 in overpayments identified over 3 years ago. In addition, the State 
faiied to credit the Federal Government with its share of the overpayments totaling 
$5,256,013 within 60 days of discovery. 

We are recommending that the State immediately return $5,256,013 to the Federal 
Government. Additionally, we are recommending that the State ensure that all denial 
determinations identified by peer review organizations are recovered timely and that 
the Federal share is returned in accordance with the provisions of the Social Security 
Act. 

INTRODUCTION 

Backeround 


The Medicaid program, authorized by Title XIX of the Social Security Act, as 

amended, provides grants to States for furnishing medical assistance to eligible low-

income persons. The States arrange with medical service providers such as physicians, 

pharmacies, hospitals, nursing homes, and other organizations to provide the needed 

medical assistance. 


On May 1, 1966. NYS initiated its Medicaid program. The NYS Department of Social 

Services (DSS) is the Single State Agency for Medicaid. The DSS delegates certain of 

its responsibilities to other State agencies. One such agency is the DOH which is 

responsible for developing medical standards, monitoring the quality of care provided 

to patients, and establishing Medicaid rates and fees. To ensure that the senices 

provided to a patient are appropriate and to help control health care costs, the DOH 

contracted with three peer review organizations (PROS) to perform utilization reviews 

during our audit period. As part of their reviews, the PROS evaluate the 

appropriateness of inpatient hospital admissions and discharges and review the quality 

of care provided. 


During our review period, IPRO’s responsibilities included reviewing inpatient stays 

(except AIDS cases) at New York City and Long Island hospitals. When the IPRO 

performed peer reviews of inpatient hospital stays reimbursed by Medicaid, it 

determined whether the services provided by the hospitals were appropriate and 

whether the care provided met professionally recognized standards. Based on their 
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peer review, the IPRO either approved a hospital stay, disallowed the entire stay 

which should have resulted in full recovery of Medicaid funds, or disallowed a portion 

of the stay which should have resulted in a partial recovery of Medicaid funds. 


When the IPRO denied an entire stay or a portion of a stay, the denial determination 

was sent to the affected hospital. Hospital officials then had the opportunity to appeal 

the determination. If, after appeal, the IPRO determined that the denial was 

appropriate, it notified the hospital of its final determinations. The IPRO also notified 

the Contracting Officer within the NYS DOH of these determinations. The State had 

the responsibility to ensure that the affected Medicaid funds were recovered and the 

corresponding Federal share returned to the Federal Government. 


During our review period. the IPRO denied 35,213 inpatient days related to 4,969 

inpatient stays at 91 hospitals in New York City and Long Island. These denials 

related to both full and partial stays. The 35,213 days were reported directly to NYS 

which was supposed to ensure that the affected Medicaid funds were recovered. 

Section 1903 (d)(3)(c) of the Social Security Act requires that when an overpayment is 

identified, the State shall have 60 days to recover or attempt to recover the 

overpayment from the provider. The Act further states that irrespective of whether or 

not the recovery is actually made, the Federal Government is tu receive its portion of 

the overpayment after the 60-day period has ended. 


Scoue of Review 


The purpose of our audit was to determine if NYS recovered the IPRO’s full and 

partial denials of Medicaid claims and to determine if the Federal Government 

received its proper share of these denied claims. Our review was limited to IPRO’s 

denial determinations for admissions prior to January 1, 1988 with service dates 

between January 1, 1987 and February 28, 1988. For Medicaid admissions prior to 

January 1, 1988, inpatient hospital services were paid through the State’s Medicaid 

Management Information System (MMIS) using the per diem method of 

reimbursement. Effective January 1, 1988, hospitals in NYS were paid by the MMIS 

on the basis of the Diagnosis Related Group (DRG) system of reimbursement. 


For our review period, we obtained final determination information from the IPRO 

which had previously been sent to NYS for recoupment. We also perforrned various 

computer programming applications at the MMIS fiscal agent to determine if the 

denials recommended by the IPRO had been recovered by the State. Our 

applications extracted all inpatient claims on file at the MMIS fiscal agent for the 91 

hospitals at which the IPRO denied Medicaid stays for our period of services. We 

compared the denial determination intbrinarion to the claims mtormation extracted 

from the MMIS to determine if recoupment action had occurred. Where no 

recoupment action was indicated, we calculated the overpayment amount not 

recovered. Our computations were made as of January 31, 1992. 
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Our review was conducted in accordance with governmental auditing standards. It 
included such tests and other auditing procedures that we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. During our review, we interviewed IPRO and State officials and 
reviewed relevant policies and procedures. While acquiring an understanding of the 
internal control structure, it became apparent that no internal controls, edits, or other 
mechanisms existed which would ensure the recoupment of the denial determinations 
made by the IPRO for our review period. As a result, we assessed control risk at the 
maximum level and decided to perform substantive testing of the Medicaid denials for 
the 91 hospitals included in our review. As part of our review, we did not perform a 
facility-wide review of electronic data processing general and application controls 
within the MMIS. 

Audit field work was performed at: DSS, DOH, and the MMIS fiscal agent in Albany, 
New York during the period January 1992 to June 1992. In addition, site visits were 
made to the IPRO, Lake Success, New York during the months of January and May 
1992. 

RESULTS OF REVIEW 

IPRO Medicaid Denials Not Recovered bv the State 

Our review noted that during the period of our audit, the IPRO recommended full 
and partial denials of Medicaid claims related to 4,969 inpatient stays at the 91 
hospitals included in our review. We were able to locate 4,340 of the 4,969 inpatient 
stays on the MMIS claims history but were unable to find the remaining 629. Of the 
4,340, our review determined that the State had not recovered the affected Medicaid 
funds for 3,406 (or 78.5 percent) of the IPRO denials but NYS had recovered the 
remaining 934. For the 629 inpatient stays not located on the MMIS claims history, 
we were unable to determine if the State had recouped the affected Medicaid funds. 
The NYS and the IPRO will have to research why no inpatient histories existed. The 
total amount not recovered for the 3,406 inpatient stays was $13,784,849. Of this 
amount, $10,529,450 was applicable to FFP, of which the Federal share was 
$5,256,013. We found that the Federal Government had not been properly credited 
with its share of these denials as required. 

As defined in 42 CFR Part 433, an overpayment includes any amount paid by a 
Medicaid agency to a provider which is in excess of the amount that is allowable for 
services furnished under Section 1902 of the Act and which is required to be refunded 
under Section 1903 of the Act. According to Federal regulations, NYS DSS should 
report these overpiiyments to the Federal Government based on the first wrttten 
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notice to the provider and recover or attempt to recover the overpayments within 60 
days of written notification. Federal regulations further require that regardless of 
whether or not the recovery is actually made, the Federal Government is to receive its 
portion of the overpayment after the 60-day period had ended. 

Our review noted that although the IPRO had reported its Medicaid denial 
determinations to the hospitals and the Contracting Officer within the NYS DOH, the 
NYS DSS had not recouped the affected Medicaid funds or credited the Federal 
Government with its share of the denials. In our opinion, this occurred because of 
internal confusion between various offices within NYS as to who was responsible for 
making the recoupments. The Contracting Officer, who confirmed that the IPRO 
denials included in our review had not been recovered, indicated that he forwarded 
the IPRO denial determinations to another office within the NYS DOH who he 
thought would ensure that the recoupments were made. Apparently, the DOH office 
that allegedly received the IPRO denial determinations from the Contracting Officer 
was unaware it had received them and that it was responsible for ensuring that the 
denials were recovered either by the DOH itself, or by the DSS or the IPRO. As a 
result of this confusion, the affected Medicaid funds were not recouped and the 
Federal Government was not properly credited with $5,256,013. Appendix A of our 
report includes 2 summary of the total and Federal share amounts not recovered ror 
each of the 91 providers included in our review. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NYS: 

1. 	 Immediately refund $5256,013 to the Federal Government for Medicaid 
denials made by the IPRO during our audit period that were not 
recouped or credited by the State. 

2. 	 Determine if the applicable Medicaid funds have been recovered and whether 
the Federal Government has received its share of these funds for the 629 denial 
determinations that we were unable to locate on the MMIS claims history. A 
list of the 629 determinations has already been forwarded to the IPRO and 
NW. 

3. 	 Develop appropriate procedures to ensure that all denial determinations 
identified by peer review organizations are recovered timely and credited to the 
Federal Government in accordance with Section 1903 of the Social Security 
Act. 
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STATE AGENCY COMMENTS 

Both the NYS Department of Social Services (DSS) and the NYS Department of 

Health (DOH) provided comments to our report. The NYS DSS comments are dated 

December 21, 1992 and the NYS DOH comments are dated December 3, 1992. 


In the State’s comments, an official of the NYS DSS stated that according to the 

DOH, $5.0 million of the $13.7 million of identified overpayments has already been 

collected and the Federal Government credited with its share. The DSS official also 

indicated that the remaining identified overpayments are being reviewed and that 

recoveries will be made. Additionally, the DSS official stated that they are reviewing 

the list of the 629 clients’ claims we were unable to locate on the MMIS history file to 

determine their status. However, the DSS official commented that these were old 

claims that were processed in 1987 and 1988. 


In response to our recommendation number one that NYS immediately refund 

$5,256,013 to the Federal Government, DOH officials stated that it is the NYS DSS’ 

responsibility to refund money to the Federal Government and as such they cannot 

comment on whether the Federal Government has received its share of the identified 

overpayments. The DOH officials indicated that they instructed the IPRO to process 

over $5 million of the $13 million in denials identified by our audit and that of this 

amount, approximately $4.9 million was recovered in July 1992. Additionally, they 

stated that several hundred thousand dollars in additional recoveries are now being 

processed. The DOH officials also stated that the remaining $8 million in partial 

denials has not been recouped, but they indicated that they will work with the NYS 

DSS to determine how to best make the recoveries. 


In response to recommendation number two regarding the 629 denial determinations 

we were unable to locate on the MMIS claims history, DOH officials contend that 

neither they nor the IPRO have the means of tracing these claims to the MMIS 

history files and that cooperation with the DSS is necessary to determine their status. 

Regarding recommendation number three, DOH officials stated that they, along with 

the DSS, have developed procedures to recoup denial determinations identified by the 

IPRO. 


The State’s comments are provided in their entirety in Appendix B of this report. 


OIG RESPONSE 


We are pleased to note that the State appears to generally concur with the findings 

contained within our reprJr c and thai tiley have begun KOrecoup Lome of the identified 

overpayments. Clearly, our audit was the impetus for the State’s initiation of its 

recoupment actions. However, as stated in the body of our report, Section 1903 

(d)(3)(c) of the Social Security Act requires that when an overpayment is identified, 
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the State shall have 60 days to recover or attempt to recover the overpayment from 
the provider. The Act further states that irrespective of whether or not the recovery is 
actually made, the Federal Government is to receive its portion of the overpayment 
after the 60-day period has ended. Given the provisions of the Act, the State is 
required to immediately return the full $5,256,013 Federal share amount of the 
overpayments, since they were identified over 3 years ago. 

Additionally, because of contradictory statements and the lack of specificity in the 
State’s comments, which are discussed in more detail below, it is unclear to us if any 
portion of the Federal share amount has been returned by the State’s recoupment 
actions to date. Therefore, we are continuing to recommend that the State refund the 
full $5,256,013 to the Federal Government. If any of this amount has in fact already 
been returned, then the State will have to provide the Health Care Financing 
Administration with evidence and documentation which clearly show what portion of 
the $5,256,013 was refunded and return the balance. 

In the State’s response, there is an apparent contradiction as to whether any Federal 
share amounts have in fact been returned to the Federal Government. Specifically, in 
his comments, the DSS official states that: “According to DOH, $5.0 million of the 
$13.7 million of identified overpayments has already been collecttd arid the Federai 
government credited for its share.” However, the DOH comments state that: “Since 
refunds to the federal government are the responsibility of the Department of Social 
Sexvices (DSS), the Department of Health (DOH) cannot comment on whether the 
Federal government has been credited for refunds.” Additionally, the DOH comments 
go on to state that the ‘I. . . crediting of the Federal share are within the purview of 
the Department of Social Services.” This apparent conflict between the DSS and the 
DOH comments makes it unclear if any of the Federal share amounts have in fact 
been returned. As such, we continue to recommend that the State immediately refund 
$5,256,013 to the Federal Government. 

In addition to the contradiction discussed above, the State’s comments are vague as to 
the total amounts recovered to date and they do not identify the Federal share of the 
alleged recoveries. For example, the DSS official indicates that according to the 
DOH, $5.0 of the $13.7 million has been recovered. These figures do not show the 
exact amounts recovered nor do they indicate the Federal share amount of the 
recoveries. Additionally, in their comments, DOH officials also used rounded off 
numbers which do not show the specific amounts recovered and their corresponding 
Federal share. For example, the DOH comments indicate that they instructed the 
IPRO to process over $5 million of the $13 million in denials identified by our audit 
and that approximately $4.9 million was recouped in July 1992 with several hundred 
thousand dollars more being processed. Also, the DOH comments state that the 
remaining $8 million in partial denials has not been recouped. This vagueness does 
not tell the reader the specific amount that has been recovered or the amount that 
remains unrecovered. Additionally, nowhere in the State’s response do they indicate 
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how much (if any) of the Federal share has actually been returned and how much still 
has to be returned. As indicated above, the State is required to credit the Federal 
Government with its share of the identified overpayments within 60 days of discovery, 
irrespective of whether or not the State has actually made the recoveries. 

Regarding the 629 denial determinations we were unable to locate on the MMIS 
claims history, a representative from the DSS contacted us on December 23, 1992 and 
we provided that individual with the information necessary for him to research the 
claims in question. Previously, these claims were supplied to. the IPRO. We are 
encouraged by the State’s actions and urge them to quickly determine the status of 
these 629 claims so that any unrecovered Medicaid funds can be recouped and the 
corresponding Federal share returned. 

We are also pleased to note that the DSS and the DOH have developed procedures 
to ensure that denial determinations identified by the IPRO are being recouped. In 
their comments, the State indicates that the void system, which denies the entire claim, 
has been fully operational for the last year and a half and that the partial claims 
denial system has been fully operational over the last several months. However, we 
must again reiterate that the Federal share of the overpayments identified by the 
IPRO must bc returned to the Federal Government within 60 days of discovery. 

Final deterrnination as to actions taken on all matters reported will be made by the 
HHS official named below. We request that you respond within 30 days to the HHS 
official named below, presenting any comments or additional information that you 
believe may have a bearing on his final decision. 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act (Public Law 90-
23), HHS/Office of Inspector General (OIG), Office of Audit Sexvices reports issued 
to the Department’s grantees and contractors are available, if requested, to members 
of the press and general public to the extent information contained therein is not 
subject to exemptions in the Act, which the Department chooses to exercise. (See 45 
CFR Part 5). 
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To facilitate identification, please refer to the referenced common identification 
number in all correspondence relating to this report. 

Sincerely yours, 

+-\ 

John Toumour 
Regional Inspector General 

for Audit Services 

Direct Reply to: 


Mr. Arthur J. O’Leary 

Associate Regional Administrator 

Division of Medicaid, HCFA, Region II 

U.S. Department of Health and Human Setices 

26 Federal Plaza, Room 38-130 

New York, New York 12278 
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APPENDIX A 

SCHEDULE OF NON-RECOVERED AMOUNTS 

PROVIDER NAME 
Beth.I$rael.Ho pita1 
Cabrrnr Medica f Center 

St. Barnabas Hospital ’ 
Hospital for Specie1 Surgery

Hospita( or Joint Diseases 

Lenox HIL t Hospital 

Victor Memorial Hospital 

Menhat 7an Eye.Ear Throat Hospital 

Memorial Hospital Cancer Allied 

NY Eve and Ear Infimiarv 

Mount Sinai Hospital ' 

New York Hospital 

;zt:iiore Medical Center 


Kinasbrook Jeuish Fled Ctr 

Long l$land Colle e Hospital 

Comnun!t~ HospIta? of Brooklyn 

Methodis Hospital of Brooklyn 

Lutheran Medical Center 


ckoff Heights Ho pita1 
"rF ushing Hospital 2 bled Ctr 
Jamaica W=niral.-- ._-. 
Mar ImnfMzurate.Hospital 

La Fuerdia HOSplt 1 

Peninsula Hospita f Center 

Lona Island Jewish Med Ctr 

Nassau County Medica! Center 


>ohn's Queens Hospital 
%th Memorial Hospital Center 
Parkuav Hospital 
Richmond Heinorial Hosaital 
Staten Island Ufiiversity.Hospital 
Uinthrob Universitv Hosoitel 
Astoria' General Has ital 
Union Hosbital of tit� Bronx 
Lon Beach Hemorial.H9spital 
Sou 9h Nassau Comnunities Hospital 
North Shore University Hospital 
Brookhaven Mefnorial Hospital 

~~‘i’?&~‘%Yt~~“F~~~~r 
Bronx Municipal Hospital Center 
$eyH~S~atYd HOSDltal 

'spital Center at Elmhurst 
Harrem "----:a1 Center 
Kings County Hosoital Center 
Lincoln Hosaltat’ --.._-. 
Metrooo ~lit&HZoital Center 

Pueens Hospital 

North Centrat Bronx 

St Vincent's Hed Ctr Richmond 

Brunswick Hospital Center 

SouthsIde Hospital 

Franklin Hospital Med Ctr 

Medical Arts,Center Hospital 

Parsons Ho$ ital 

NY Universi ?y Medical Center 


Huntington Hospital 

John 1. Mather Memorial Hospital 

Comnunity Hosp of Uestern Suffern 

South Hampton Ho$ ital 

St. Charles Hospi eal 

St. Luke's Roosevelt Hospital Ctr 

North General Hospital 

University Has its1 

Baptist Medico Y Center of NY 

timer Lebanon Hospital Center 

St. Jose&i's hosaital 


TOTAL AMOUNT NON-RECOVERED 
NOT RECOVERED FEDERAL SHARE 

2,487

Ta4 
2,77!88418 

tl3,784,849 S5,256,013
‘ ‘ 
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&TVYORK STATE 

DEPARTMENTOFSOa.ALsERVXES 

MNORTHPEARL 5mEET~ALBANY,NEwY0RK1224MOO1 


MARY JO BANE 
Gmmwolw. 

December 21, 1992 


Nr. John Tomour 

Regional Inspector General 


for Audit Services 
Department of Health and Human Service8 
Region II 
Jacob K. Javits Federal Building 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, NY 10276 

APPENDIX B 

Page 1 of 4 


NE?SON M. WElNC!UCX 

Rer Your Draft Audit Repoti: Review of 

Inland Peer Review Organiration*a 

pull and Partial Denials of Medical 

resistance Claims that have not 

been Reccvered by NYS A-02-92-01009 

92-050 


Dear Mr. TOU~OU: 

._ 
We shared the referenced nqo&'~uith the Department of Health and 

their comments are attached for your CbzukkratiOn. " 
* * 

According to DOB, $5.0 million of t.!&13.7 milllion of 'identified 

overpayments hae already been collected and the Federal government credited 

for its share. The remaining identified cveqayments axe being reviewed and 

recoveries will be made. 


We have received from the Depmnt of Health the list of 629 claim8 
the auditors were unable to locate on the history file6 and will determine 
their status, It should be recognized that these are old claims proceseed 
in 1967 and 1988. 

*Office of Audit Services Note Comments have been deleted 

at this Point because they pertain to material not included 

in the final repqrt: 


We appreciate having an Opportunity to cnnsnant. 

. 


Audit Resource Haqagement 


Attachment 

cc: John Berbach 


AN EQUALOPPORNNlTWAFWWlAIWEACTlONEMPLOYER 
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STATE OF IiiEW YORK Page20f4 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
Coming Tower The Governor ‘Nelson A. Aodtefeller Empire State Plaza Albany,New York12237 

Markft.chastin.MD.. M.P.P..MPH. 
Commissioner 

PaulaWilson 

Joseph P. Ferrone 
Director 
Audit and Resource Development 
Department of Social Services 
74 State Street 
Albany, New York 12207 

Attention: Jovan Paunovich 

Dear Mr. Ferrone: 

December 3, 1992 

Enclosed are the Department of Health’s comments on ihe federal draft 
audit entitled, “Review of the Island Peer Organization’s Full and Partial Denials of 
Medical Assistance Claims That Have Not Been Rccovcred By New York State” for 
admissions prior to January I, 1988 with service dates between January I, 1987 to 
February 28, 1988. 

enclosure 

cc: hIr. Sweeney 
[r. VanDeCarrI:ir. Hartman 
is. Rehakk:I-.Ostcn 
:r. Heigclkr. Guy 
:r. Stensonk1r.Smithh3. Ferrara 

Sincerely, 


Robert W. Reed 

Director 

Fiscal Management Group 
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Department of Health Comments oh DHHS/OIG Draft Audit entitled, “Review, 
of the Island Peer Review Organization’s Fuil and Partial Denials of Medical 

Assistance Claims That Have Not Been Recovered by New York State’/ 
(CIN A-02-92-01 009) 

The Department of Health has reviewed the Department of Health and 
Human Services’ draft audit, “Review of the Island Peer Review Organization’s Full 
and Partial Denials of Medical Assistance Claims That Have Not Been Recovered By 
New York State”. The Department’s comments are as follows. 

Recommendation 1 - Immediately refund $5,256,013 to the Federal Government for 
Medicaid denials made by the IPRO during our audit period that were not recouped 
or credited by the State. 

Response - Since refunds to the federal government are the responsibility of the 
Department of Social Services (DSS), the Department of Health (DOH) cannot 
comment on whether the Federal government has been credited for refunds. IPRO was, 
however, instructed by the DOH to process over $5 mihion of the SI3 miilion in denials 
identified in the audit through the current recoupment system. Approximately $4.9 
million of these !E million in voided claims were recouped in July, 1992. Several 
hundred thousand dollars in additional recoupment for 1987 voided claims are now 
being processed. This recoupment should take piace within the next several months. 

The remaining $8 million in partial denials have not as yet been recouped. The Bureau 
of Hospital Services will work with the Bureau of MMIS and Department of Social 
Services to determine how best to effect this recoupment. These claims are now on tape 
and the Department’s intent is to process them through the current partial denial 
system which has recently become fully operational (over $12 million in partial denials 
have been recouped during the last several months.) There may be a problem since the 
tape format of the denials may not meet current DSS requirements and,‘as a result, the 
Department of Health may need DSS’ technical support to complete this process. 

Recommendation 2 - Determine if the applicable Medicaid funds have been recovered 
and whether the Federal Government has received its share of these funds for the 629 
denial determinations that we were unable to locate on the MMIS claims history. A list 
of the 629 determinations has already been forwarded to the OPRO. 

Response - The follow up on the 629 claims which the auditors were unabie to locate 
must be done by the Department of Social Services. Neither the DOH or IPRO have 
the means of tracing this claims history information. These claims were provided on the 
originai MMIS tapes which IPRO reviewed in 1987. However, as indicated in this 
audit, there is no longer a claims history file on these cases. This could mean they were 
either voided by the hospital directly or dropped from the file as a result of other 
recoupment efforts. Cooperation with the DSS is necessary to follow through with 
corrective action. 
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Recommendation 3 - Develop appropriate procedures to ensure that ail denial 
determinations identified by peer review organizations are recovered timely and credited 
to the Federal Government in accordance with Section 1903 of the Social Security Act. 

Response - Departments of Health and Social Services have developed procedures to 
insure that all denial determinations identified by IPRO are recouped. Since the system 
has become fully operational, over $80 million in Medicaid inpatient reimbursement has 
been recouped from hospitals. The void system which denies the entire claim has been 
fully operational for the last year and a half; the partial system has become fully 
operational over the last several months. 

The ongoing operation of this system is, however, the responsibility of DSS and its 
effectiveness is subject to their continued support. 

*Office of Audit Services Note Comments have been deleted at 

this point because they pertain to material not included ir the 
final report. 
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